

No. 24-1083

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

EUGENE DAVIS, in his capacity as
Liquidating Trustee of the Venoco Liquidating Trust

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA and
THE CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jeffrey H. Redfern
Christian W. Lansinger
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jredfern@ij.org
clansinger@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is no categorical police power exception to the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment.	4
A. Modern Supreme Court precedent rejects a categorical police power exception.	6
B. Text, history, and tradition reject a categorical police power exception.	10
C. Any categorical limitations to the Just Compensation Clause are based on longstanding, state common-law principles of property and nuisance.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5, 8, 18
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	13
<i>Bishop v. Mayor & City Council of Macon</i> , 7 Ga. 200 (1849)	14, 18
<i>Bojicic v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-4123, 2022 WL 3585636 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022).....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	3, 10, 16, 17
<i>City of New York v. Lord</i> , 17 Wend. 285 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1837)	14
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	1
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6, 9

Hale v. Lawrence,
 21 N.J.L. 714 (1848) 14

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
 467 U.S. 229 (1984)8

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
 290 U.S. 398 (1934) 19

Jarvis v. Pinckney,
 21 S.C.L. (3 Hill) 123 (1836)..... 15

John Horstmann Co. v. United States,
 257 U.S. 138 (1921)9

Johnson v. Manitowoc County,
 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 4, 7

Kelo v. City of New London,
 545 U.S. 469 (2005) 1

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,
 480 U.S. 470 (1987) 17

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
 588 U.S. 180 (2019) 10

Lech v. Jackson,
 791 F. App’x 711 (10th Cir. 2019).....7

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....*passim*

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....*passim*

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....5, 16, 17, 19

Mitchell v. Harmony,
 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851) 7, 14

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887) 17

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 11

Ostipow v. Federspiel,
824 F. App’x 336 (6th Cir. 2020).....7

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 6, 15

United States v. Russell,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 623 (1871) 14

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland,
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 1

In re Venoco, LLC,
No. ADV 18-50908 (JTD), 2023 WL 8596325 (D. Del. Dec. 12,
2023) 3

Yates v. City of Milwaukee,
77 U.S. 497 (1870)..... 14

Yawn v. Dorchester County,
1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021)*passim*

YMCA v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969)..... 9, 18

Zitter v. Petruccelli,
744 F. App’x 90 (3d Cir. 2018)7

Constituional Provisions

Mass. Const. 1780 12

U.S. Const. amend. V*passim*

Vt. Const. (1777) 12

Statutes

Northwest Ordinance (1787)..... 12

Other Authorities

3d Cir. I.O.P. 5.7 7

The Case of the King’s Prerogative in Saltpetre, 77 Eng. Rep. 1294 (K.B. 1606)..... 11

D. Benjamin Barros, *The Police Power and the Takings Clause*, 58 U. Miami L. Rev. 471 (2004) 12, 13

Emer de Vattel, *The Law of Nations*, bk. III, ch. 15, § 232 (Béla Kapossy & Richard Whatmore eds., Thomas Nugent trans., Liberty Fund 2008) (1758) 12

Giles Jacob, *A New Law Dictionary* (10th ed. London 1782)..... 17

James Madison, *Property*, Nat’l Gazette (Mar. 29, 1792)..... 17

James Madison’s Writings 516 (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) 17

2 Samuel Pufendorf, *De Jure Naturae Et Gentium Libri Octo* 1285 (C.H. Oldfather & W.A. Oldfather, trans. 1934) (1672)..... 11

St. George Tucker, 1 *Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia* (1803) 13

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 4, 12
